The Directors (excluding the members of the Independent Board Committee, who will

express their opinion after considering the advice of the independent financial adviser

as to the fairness and reasonableness of the terms of the First Subscription Agreement

and the Whitewash Waiver) are therefore of the view that the First Subscription is in the

interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are also of the view

that the Second Subscription is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE SUBSCRIPTIONS

The gross proceeds of the Subscriptions is approximately HK$2,468 million. All the net

proceeds of the Subscriptions of approximately HK$2,464 million will be applied for

potential investments and general working capital of the Group.

21

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the

Subscriptions are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement and

immediately before completion of
the Subscriptions

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscriptions
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Directors and its associates
RightFirst Holdings Limited (note 1) 500,000,000 10.73 500,000,000 2.94

Du Lin Dong (“Mr. Du”) (notes 2 & 3) 185,914,830 3.99 185,914,830 1.09

Ding Xiaobin (notes 2 & 3) 800,000 0.02 800,000 0.01

Zeng Xianggao (notes 2 & 3) 500,000 0.01 500,000 0.00

Sub-total 687,214,830 14.75 687,214,830 4.04

The subscribers
The Nominee Subscriber (note 4) and

parties acting in concert with it – – 11,500,000,000 67.64

The Second Subscriber (note 6) – – 840,000,000 4.94

Sub-total – – 12,340,000,000 72.59

Sino Day Financial International

Holdings Limited (“Sino Day”)

(notes 5 and 6) 470,640,000 10.10 470,640,000 2.77

Other public Shareholders (note 6) 3,502,779,200 75.15 3,502,779,200 20.61

Total 4,660,634,030 100.00 17,000,634,030 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued capital of RightFirst Holdings Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Du, an

executive Director. Mr. Du is therefore deemed to be interested in the 500,000,000 Shares held by

RightFirst Holdings Limited.

2. Each of Mr. Ding Xiaobin and Mr. Zeng Xianggao is a non-executive Director and an independent

non-executive Director, respectively. Each of Mr. Du, Mr. Ding Xiaobin, Mr. Zeng Xianggao and

Mr. Wang Dehe, a non-executive Director, also holds 4,700,000, 500,000, 500,000 and 40,000,000

share options of the Company respectively which confer them the rights to subscribe for 4,700,000,